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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ELECTROMECHANICAL ALL-OR-NOTHING RELAYS -

Part 52: Blank detail specification —

Eleftromechanical a ly —
Two change-over contacts, 20 mm x 10 mpi bas
FOREWORD
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5) The IEC provides no marking procedure to indicate its approval and cannot be rendered responsibl¢ for any
equigment declared to be in conformity with one of its standards.

6) Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this International Standard may be the subject of
patent rights. The IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

International Standard IEC 61811-52 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 94:
All-or-nothing electrical relays.

This bilingual version (2014-04) corresponds to the English version, published in 2002-03.

This second edition of IEC 61811-52 cancels and replaces the first edition published in 1997 and
constitutes a technical revision.
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The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
94/146/FDIS 94/160/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

The French version of this standard has not been voted upon.

The QC IIUIIIIUUI “Idi dpptedls Ul tilb‘ fIUIIi COUVCTI Uf “Iib pubiibaﬁun ib tilb oY dﬁUII ma Ilber in

the IEQ Quality Assessment System for Electronic Components (IECQ).

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC X

The comittee has decided that the contents of this publication wil 007. At

this datg, the publication will be

* reconfirmed;
* withdrawn;
* replaced by a revised edition, or

@@
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ELECTROMECHANICAL ALL-OR-NOTHING RELAYS -

Part 52: Blank detail specification —

Electromechanical all-or-nothing telecom relays of assessed quality —

Two change-over contacts, 20 mm x 10 mm base

1 General

1.1 $cope

This p
all-or-n

ble to electromechanical
ding to this standard are

providg icatiom\apphcations. However, as electromechanical
all-or-n i i ial and other applications.

This standard selects from C 6181 0- \ gs the appropriate methods of jests to
be useq cification, and contains basic test schedules

to be up

1.2 ormativ
The folfowing referet ] : are’indispensable for the application of this dodument.
For datled refere 3 editi ited applies. For undated references, the latest|edition

of the referenced

IEC 60
Amend

IEC 60

IEC 60668-2=26+1
t

Amendmen

O—= H o i D . T 4 T e Qoo H
J, LTTVITUTITIICTIAr TCSUITY = mdlill £. TTOlS = TTOU T, SUIUCTITTY

IEC 60068-2-47:1999, Environmental testing — Part 2-47: Test methods — Mounting of
components, equipment and other articles for vibration, impact and similar dynamic tests

IEC 60255-14:1981, Electrical relays — Part 14: Endurance test for electrical relay contacts —
Preferred values for contact loads

IEC 60695-2-2:1991, Fire hazard testing — Part 2: Test methods — Section 2 — Needle-flame test

IEC 61709:1996, Electronic components — Reliability — Reference conditions for failure rates
and stress models for conversion
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IEC 61810-7:1997, Electromechanical all-or-nothing relays — Part 7: Test and measurement

procedures

IEC 61811-1:1999, Electromechanical non-specified time all-or-nothing relays of assessed

quality — Part 1: Generic specification

IEC 61811-50:2002, Electromechanical all-or-nothing relays — Part 50: Sectional specification —

Electromechanical all-or-nothing telecom relays of assessed quality

QC 001002-2:1998, Rules of Procedure of the IEC Quality Assessment System for Electronic

Components (IECQ) — Part 2: Documentation

QC 001002-3:1998, Rules of Procedure of the IEC Quality Assessme
Compohents (IECQ) — Part 3: Approval procedures

QC 001005:2000, Register of Firms, Products and Services app
including 1ISO 9000

(Nationfal authorized institutions will complete this clause
or spedifications directly referred to in their national ¢

&

ctronic

bystem,

Lments
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1.3  Front page of the detail specification

The layout of the front page of the detail specification is as follows.

(1)

QC xxXXXX
Edition: 200X
Page 1 of x

(2)

Electronic components of assessed (3)
quality in accordance with:

IEC 61810-7:1997
IEC 61811-50:2002

4)

Detail specification for electromechanical all-or-nothing telecom relays of assessed quality,
dual-in-line, with 20 mm x 10 mm base, two change-over contacts

Type: ..... WO change-over contacts

Construction: dual-in-line, with 20 mm x 10 mm base

holes and soldering

plastic sealed case, overall height of 12,5 mm max.
relay properties RT Il for conventional assembling
techniques of printed circuit boards using mounting

(5)
(6)

Outline drawing and wiring diagram (7)
Dimensions|in millimetres
P0,5 max.

R
S
ol |, +
7,63 5,08
aM) | em
-
£
2
il

3,8 max.

Wirinp diagram,
botfom view

IEC  628/02

Application:

Relays according
operation in teleco

, as

(8)

Coil data \)

Rated voltages?, ™~ ..... Vd.c.
Rated powef:\\v ... mW

9)

Contact data

Change-over break-before-make contacts

(10)

Rated contact voltage: 110 V d.c. / 125V a.c.

Rated contact current: 1,25 A max

Rated contact power: 30 W/50 VA

Component climatic category according to IEC 60068-1: 25/70/21 (11)
Temperature range — operating ambient temperature: -25°Cto 70 °C

— storage temperature:

—40 °C to 85 °C

Information about manufacturers who have components qualified according to this detail specification is available in the

current QC 001005.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=3233dc6cce4274742506cbdf3d17441c

-8- IEC 61811-52:2002 © IEC 2002

Key to front page

The numbers between brackets on the front page correspond to the following indications which
should be given.

Identification of the detail specification

(1) The name of the national standards organization under whose authority the detail
specification is published and, if applicable, the organization from whom the detail
specification is available.

(2) The |IECQ symbaol and the number allotted to the completed detall snecification by the

IECQ secretariat.

of issue and any further mformatlon required by the
amendment numbers.

Identification of the relay

(5) | Type: monostable or bistable ¢ ] ‘ - tacts.

(6) | Construction: sizes, for examp ight, f relay,

1 other
(7) | An outline drawi i i ion i i inter-
cument
for outlines. ! ati thisdrawi i i detail
specification, | bu always contain an illustration of the general outer
appear
(8) | Typical fi
(9) | Availablg
(10) oltage,

din an

(11) -1, and
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2 Characteristic values of the relay

2.1 General data

— Thermal resistance: max. ... KIW
— Contact application: CAO0,CA1,CA2and CA3
— Relay mass: max. ... g

— Finish of the terminals: presoldering; admissible non-presoldered part: max. 1 mm to

Trocriot

nmsulation resistance: 1 000 MQ min. at 500 V d.c.
— [Dielectric strength: see table 1.
Table 1 — Dielectric test voltage
AN,
Dielectric test \%p We test
V a.c. min. 0/7Q0 ps7and/or

1,2/50 ps

(—7 min.
Dpened contact circuits (‘ \\// / \

Between separate contact circuits < <
Coil to contact circuits _/

at%(o dering information)

IECQ XXXXXX

2.2 (Construction of IE

I
<
T
IN

Denominption
IECQ detf

Rated co

Rated pol
Defined, b

Special g

The cofling‘of the munostable or bistable relay type shall be combined with the rated ppwer of
the coil, \ifvapplicable. The reference to two change-over contacts shall be given on the front
page of the specification.

Use code 0 as the last digit if no special attributes apply. If one of the attributes in the example
for a detail specification shall not be considered, the corresponding code number or letter shall
be deleted; there shall be no special marks or open space for non-applicable attributes.

The manufacturer may use his own numbering system, provided that a conversion list with the
IECQ type designations and the manufacturer's part numbers is given in an annex to the detail
specification.
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2.3 Coil data
Table 2 — Coil data

IEC 61811-52:2002 © |IEC 2002

Identifi Rated Coil Must operate Maximum Must | Must release voltage | Rated
cation | voltage resistance voltage coil not v power
code \Y at (23 £ 2) °C _ Vv voltage | release at coil temperature of mwW
QO+10 % at coil temperature of \" voltage

at \'

-25°C | 23°C | 70°C 70 °C

23°C | -25°C

23°C|70°C

2.4 Contact data

241 Electrical endurance and switching frequency

Contac} failure: contact-circuit resistance of a closed contac{ high

in 2.4.2, or resistance of an open contact circuit lower

per 10% cycles or for the minimum number of switgh
calculafed for each single contact.

Example: at a given endurance of 107 operg
above, shall not exceed {_0.

Table 3 — Loads, contact-circuit resi
for electrical

\ more thalr: once

e lue| stated

106),

aber of faults, as depcribed

ing cycles and frequenlcies
erload tests

Loads Number of Switching
switching frequepcies
[\ ( cycles min. cycles per s max.
Contact gpplication 0 k 1 000 000 126
Resistivel max. contégt vc)tag%/max. @we 1 200 000 3
Resistivel max. contact c%e}t@}é\pome\r A ) 1 100 000 3
DC openfended cable/” \ S 1 2 000 000 1245
Overload \ 1* 100 2

* Unless otherw@e sﬁk@\in }h\e c%@il s)ecification
N

2.4.2 ntact-circuit resistance

Static

100 M _max initial condition at rated \ml’rngn;

10 mQ max.

1 Q max.

difference of contact-circuit resistance at other coil voltages (e.g. at must

operate voltage for make contacts), initial value;

during/after electrical endurance and environmental tests at rated voltage.

2.4.3 Mechanical endurance

10" min. switching cycles.

2.4.4 Timing (without suppression device)

— Operate time: max. 6 ms
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2.5

The rel
conventional assembling techniques.

2.6

Release time: max. 5
Bounce time when the contacts are closing: max. 5
Bounce time when the contacts are opening: max. 3

Transfer time on operation and release (last break
contact opens before first make contact closes respectively
last make contact opens before first break contact closes —

each contact monitored) min. 0,

Mounting

Environmental data

The relpys shall withstand at least the following environmental §

2.7

shock, functional:

shock, survival:

<

bration (sinusoidal):

nmechanical robustness of termina

*| thrust:
| bending:
spldering:
o| if particulax ageing’i 3 all be selected from procedures 1a, 1b, 2
4.2 of I0-2-2 and vthe detail specification;
| solderabili & 2s;
5sor10s;

max. 100 Pa cm3/s;

ing solvents when rubbed with tissue paper: demineralized or
5 min;

—h

re hazard, negdle flame: min. 10 s;

ms
ms

ms

1 ms

1 using

bration,

pration,

), to 10

or 3 of

listilled

A

7

If stick magazines or tape and reel packaging for automatic handling (to facilitate automatic
relay insertion) are used, their outline drawing (profile and length), storage capacity and
possible marking shall be given in an annex.

3 Qualification approval procedures

— As stated in 3.1.4 a) of QC 001002-3, fixed sample.

— Sampling and test schedule are specified in table 5.

— The tests specified and their order are mandatory.
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4 Quality conformance inspection

Quality conformance inspection contains the tests stated in table 4:

— groups A and B: lot-by-lot tests;
— group C: periodic tests.
Unless otherwise stated in this blank detail specification, all tests of table 4 are mandatory.

Where a subgroup contains cumulative tests, the order of the tests is mandatory. Specimens
subjected to tests denoted as destructive (D) shall not be released for delivery.

NOTE |If a special level of AQL is required, the AQL value regarding subgroups A4, B1 and B2 i hould be

provided|between the manufacturer and user of a relay.

4.1 kFormation of inspection lots

Accord quality

conforn

4.2 Intervals between tests
— Sub
— Sub
— Sub

5 M3grking and docu

Relays|and their pack

51 Marking @

The m3
a) ms
b) rel
c) co 50;
d) IE
e) IE

f) iddntification of terminal No. 1

NOTE IECQ type designation in item e) may be omitted in an unavoidable case.

5.2 Marking of the package

a) Manufacturer's name, logo or trade mark.

b) Relay type and variant code.

¢) Manufacture’s batch identification code.

d) IECQ in letters or IECQ mark of conformity.

e) IECQ type designation (ordering information), if not implicit in b), see also 2.2.

f)  Detail specification reference if not marked on the relay.

g) Quantity.
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NOTE IECAQ type designation in item e) may be omitted in an unavoidable case.

5.3 Documentation

For each delivery, a declaration of conformity according to 2.4 of QC 001002-2 shall be added.

6 Annexes

Annexes may be added if necessary, for example to show more details on relay mounting,
terminal dimensions, etc.

7 Tepts

7.1 $tandard conditions for testing

If not ptherwise stated, all tests shall be performed und
accordlr:g to 3.5 of IEC 61810-7.

testing

7.2 ounting of test specimens during the test

The fol

The rel hherent
resona -47).
7.3

Unless bolarity
(if appl

8 Or

See 2.2.

9 Re —Yailure rate data (optional)

The evaluation and indication of reliability data is not mandatory.

However, if required in a detail specification, this optional clause shall refer to, and be in line
with, clause 5 of IEC 61811-50 and give a concise description of the methods and the set of
parameters applied. Details shall be given in an appropriate annex to the detail specification,
preferably based upon the provisions of IEC 61709 as indicated in annex A of IEC 61811-50.
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Group A
Subgroup A0

For all tests in this subgroup:

—14 -

Table 4 — Quality conformance inspection

IEC 61811-52:2002 © |IEC 2002

100 % test. Discard all failed relays. Tests in this subgroup shall

be carried out as a screening or sorting function, possibly
on-line, prior to the formation of lots from which samples for the
other subgroups are taken. The lot shall be rejected in case of a
failure rate of more than 10 % cumulative.

Test Test Test conditions according to erformance
No. IEC 61810-7 requiremeénts
A0 — 1 | Co¢il resistance (ND) Subclause 3.8.1 Value& avgording t
/\ table 2
AO — 2 | Dielectric test (ND) Subclause 3.9 break wn\‘Wffashover
Application points and test voltage: accordi { N leakage gurrent
2.1, table 1 of this specification m
Duration of test: 1 s
NOTE A shorter test with a hi rvaltage ¢
stated in the detail specification if its eqlival
proved by the manufacturer. m
AO — 3 [ Contact-circuit resistance, | Subclause 3.12 Initial value accord|ng to 2.4.2
stptic (ND) Applicatio for each contact clgsing
Test voltage
Test current
AO — 4 [ Fynctional tests (ND) Values according t¢ table 2
Checking the relay [function by
< monitoring the contacts
Contact voltage: max. 6 V
Q/Iou ting: optional
A0 -5 [ Timingtests ( N Subclause 3.14 Values according t¢ 2.4.4
Coil voltage: rated voltage Checking of contact
Application points: all contacts sequencing by megsuring the
Contact voltage: max. 6 V transfer/bridging time (see 4.4,
Mounting: optional note 4 of IEC 6181]-50)
AO — 6 | Sealing,(ND) Subclause 3.20.2 Value according to[2.6

Procedure 1, 2 or 4 for RT lll and RT IV
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Table 4 (continued)

Subgroup A4 (period: inspection lot refers to the production volume of one week)

Test Test Test conditions according to IL AQL Performance
No. IEC 61810-7 requirements
1 Visual inspection — relay | Subclause 3.6.4, items a) and b) Marking as specified in 5.1
marking (ND)
2 Coil resistance (ND) Subclause 3.8.1 Values according to
table 2
3 Contact-circuit Subclause 3.12 Initial value and the
resistance, static (ND) Application points: terminals of difference according to
attctosed 2 2~foreactreyntact
contacts losing
Test voltage max.: 30 mV d.c.
or a.c.
Test current max.: 10 mA
4 Hunctional tests (ND) Subclause 3.13 S ,0 ing to
Order of steps for monostable py function
. ; e contacts
non-polarized relays: <
1) 1,5 x rated voltage for conditioni \
2) zero voltage \
3) must operate voltage
4) rated voltage \/
5) must not release voltag
6) must rele : > >
Order of steps j/
analogous ac
5 Timing tests (ND) Values according to 2.4.4
Checking of confact
sequencing by measuring
Q rated voltage the transfer/bridging time
all contacts
max. 6 V (see 4.4, note 4 |of
/\ : optional IEC 61811-50)
6 |dealing (ND) Stbclarse 3.20.2 Value according]to 2.6
- Procedure 1, 2 or 4 for RT Ill and RT IV
Group (B
Subgrqup’B1 (period: inspection lot refers to the production volume of one week)
Test Test Test conditions according to IL | AQL Performance
No. IEC 61810-7 requirements
7 Visual inspection — other Subclauses 3.6.1 and 3.6.4, items c) S3 2,5 | Presoldering of terminals

than marking, check of
outside key dimensions
(ND)

and d)
— correct housing
— terminals
— dimensions

shall encircle the
terminals without
evidence of de-wetting or
non-wetting;
non-presoldered
terminal part according
to 2.1. Dimensions
according to the outline
drawing, on the front
page (1.3).
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Table 4 (continued)

Subgroup B2 (period: inspection lot refers to the production volume of one week)
Test Test Test conditions according to IL AQL Performance
No. IEC 61810-7 requirements
8 Solderability (D) Subclause 3.25, test 1 S3 2,5 | When inspected with a
: : : _ : magnifying lens, the
és:é?f?éa:{igspllcable see 2.6 of this dipped surface shall
be 95 % covered with
Test method 1 (test Ta, method 1) new solder coating,
M* Number of terminals to be tested: all the remaining 5 % may
contain only small
(magnification of the
N Iens; 4 toN{0 times)
M* mandatory if not tested in C1. < \ \
Group|C
Subgrqup C1 (period: one year) Q
N\ S
Test Test Test condition cordi o ample | Acceptable Performance
No. IEC 64810- siz mber of requirenjents
defectives
8 a | S¢lderability (D) | Subclause 3.25, test 0 When inspect¢d with a
magnifying lens, the
dipped surfac¢ shall be
95 % covered|with new
solder coating) the
M* remaining 5 % may
contain only small
pinholes
(magnification| of the
lens: 4 to 10 times)
9 Electrical 0 Number of cygles
endurance, according to
cgble load (D) table 3
Contact failurg
according to 2.4.1
umber of contacts loaded/tested:
one change-over contact
Coil voltage: rated voltage
Number of cycles per s:

Buty factor:

Ambient temperature:
Test contact voltage:

Test contact current:

T

55 °C

max. 6 V
max. 10 mA

M*:  Mandatory for relays manufactured with automatic facilities only, if not tested in subgroup B2 and if stated in the
detail specification.
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Table 4 (continued)

Subgroup C1 (concluded)

Test Test Test conditions according to Sample | Acceptable Performance
No. IEC 61810-7 size number of requirements
defectives
9 Electrical Final measurements:
endurance,
cable load (D) [ Test 3 — contact-circuit resistance Value according to 2.4.2
(continued) Test 4 — functional tests Values according to table 2
Checking the relay function
by monitoring the contacts
Fest5— t;lll;llu tests - i to2.4.4
Test 13 — insulation resistance Value a;ording fo 2.1
10 [ Elgctrical Subclause 3.30.4 20 Nu r of Cyctesjaccording
endurance,
coptact Number of contacts loaded/tested: re agcording to

application 0

one change-over contact

Coil voltage: rated voltage

Number of cycles per s: max. 12,5
Duty factor: 1:1

Ambient temperature: 23 °C

Test contact voltage: max. 30 mV
Test contact current: max. 10 mA

Final measurements:

&%///@/X

Value according fo 2.4.2
Values according|to table 2
Checking the relgy function
by monitoring the|contacts
Values according|to 2.4.4
Value according to 2.1
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Table 4 (continued)
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Test Test Test conditions according to Sample | Acceptable Performance
No. IEC 61810-7 size number of requirements
defectives
11 Dielectric test | Subclause 3.9 20 0 No breakdown or
(ND) flashover
Application points and test voltage: Maximum leakage current:
according to 2.1, table 1 of this 1 mA
specification
Duration of test: 60 s
12 Impulse Subclause 3.10 5

volltage test
(NID)

specification

reversed

Application points and test voltage:
according to 2.1, table 1 of this

Consecutive pulses with the polarity

Frequency: 2 or 4 pulses/min
Total number of pulses: 6

Final measurements:

Test 3 — contact-circuit resistance
Test 4 — functional tests

Test 13 — insulation resi

(08

ance

e
i

Value according|to 2.4.2
Values according to
table 2
Checking the relay
function by monf|toring the
contacts
Value according|to 2.1

Subclause 3.11

13 Ingulation
repistance
(ND)

Value according|to 2.1

14 | Sqaling (ND)

20 0

(73 = 2)°C
1 min

Failure criteria dccording
to 3.5.5 of
IEC 60068-2-17

*

im ) e
R recomme ed%skA \4\72
only if pot tesSted/infAO ar A spectively.

Y
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Table 4 (continued)

Subgroup C4 (period: two years)

Test Test Test conditions according to Sample | Acceptable Performance
No. IEC 61810-7 size number of requirements
defectives
15 | Electrical Subclause 3.30.6 or 3.30.3, method 1 20 0 Number of cycles according
endurance, to table 3
cable load, Contact load: open-end cable, 10 m Contact failure according
extended telephony cable n x 4 x 0,6 mm, one wire to 2.4.1
assessment (D) | connected to the contact tested and the
other three wires to ground, 48 V d.c.
abbululllu WS . ULV UUZJ0T TS
Number of contacts loaded/tested:
one change-over contact
Coil voltage: rated voltage
Number of cycles per s: max. 12,5
Duty factor: 1:1
Ambient temperature: 55 °C
Test contact voltage: max. 6 V
Test contact current: max. 10 mA < D
Final measurements:
Test 3 — contact-circuit resistance e according 0 2.4.2
Test 4 — functional tests Values according|to table 2
Checking the reldy function
by monitoring the| contacts
Test 5 — timing tests > 3 Values according|to 2.4.4
Test 13 — insulation reséake\ Value according fo 2.1
16 Elegtrical Subclause 3.30.3, method 20 J 0 Number of cycles|according
enddrance, to table 3
ratedl contact Contact load according t Contact failure agcording to
voltgge resistive | IEC 60255-14: 241
load| (D) Number of’centact
one charige-over fontac
Coil voltage;
Value according fo 2.4.2
Values according|to table 2
Checking the reldy function
by monitoring the] contacts
Values according|to 2.4.4
Value according fo 2.1
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Table 4 (continued)

Subgroup C4 (concluded)
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Test Test Test conditions according to Sample | Acceptable Performance
No. IEC 61810-7 size number of requirements
defectives
17 | Electrical Subclause 3.30.3, method 1 5 0 Number of cycles according
endurance, to table 3
rated contact Contact load according to 4.1 of Contact failure according
current, resistive |IEC 60255-14: 1,25 A d.c./30 W to 2.4.1
load (D) Number of contacts loaded/tested:
one change-over contact
Coil voltage: rated voltage
Number of cycles per s: max. 3
Duty factor: 1:1
Ambient temperature: 55 °C
Test contact voltage: max. 6 V
Test contact current: max. 10 mA
Final measurements:
Test 3 — contact-circuit resistance lue ording|to 2.4.2
Test 4 — functional tests Values according to table 2
Chegking the refay function
/\ monitoring thle contacts
Test 5 — timing tests Values according to 2.4.4
Test 13 — insulation resistance (7 Value according|to 2.1
18 Elegtrical Subclauses 3.30.6 or 3.30.4 Number of cycldgs according
enddrance, to table 3
contact Number of contacts lo t Contact failure gccording
appljcation 0, one change-over contac to 2.4.1
extephded Coil voltage:
assgssment (D) Number of cycles per sf
Value according|to 2.4.2
Values according to table 2
Checking the refay function
by monitoring thle contacts
Values according to 2.4.4
Value according|to 2.1
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Table 4 (continued)

Subgroup C5 (period: two years)

Test Test Test conditions according to Sample | Acceptable Performance
No. IEC 61810-7 size number of requirements
defectives
19 | Thermal Subclause 3.32 5 0
endurance (D) Duration: 21 days
Ambient temperature: 70 °C
Coil voltage: not applied or
rated voltage
Contact current: none or 1,25 A

Final measurements:
Test 3 — contact-circuit resistance
Test 4 — functional tests

Test 5 — timing tests
Test 13 — insulation resistance

N

to 2.4.2

ing to table 2

ay function
e contacts

ihg to 2.4.4

to 2.1

20

Climatic
seqyence (D)

Subclause 3.15
Dry heat, subclause 3.15.2

Temperature: 70 °C
Duration: 16 h
Recovery: 4 h

During the last 2 h of dry heat exposur
monitoring contact-circuit resistance pf al|
contacts

Number of cycles per s:
Duty factor:

Test contact voltage:

Test contact current:

55 °C
4h

13 — insulation resistance
Test 3 — contact-circuit resistance
Test 4 — functional tests

)

/5

(0\\
AN

B

Value according|to 2.4.2

Values according to table 2

Values according to table 2

Value according|to 2.1
Value according|to 2.4.2
Values according to table 2

Test 7 — visual inspection, subclause
3.6.4, item d)

Checking the re

ay function

by monitoring the contacts
No cracks or other

deterioration



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=3233dc6cce4274742506cbdf3d17441c

— 22 -

Table 4 (continued)

Subgroup C5 (continued)

IEC 61811-52:2002 © |IEC 2002

any opened contg
shall exceed 10

ct circuit
s

Test Test Test conditions according to Sample | Acceptable Performance
No. IEC 61810-7 size number of requirements
defectives
21 Damp heat, Subclause 3.16 10 0
steady state
(D) Conditioning time: 21 days
Final measurements:
Test 13 — insulation resistance Value according to 2.1
Test 4 — functional tests Values according to table 2
€t } .||u tre .ciany function
by monitering the|contacts
Test 3 — contact-circuit resistance lue accoxding'tp 2.4.2
22 Roblistness of | Subclause 3.24 10 0 Mglto 2.6
termiinals (D) bsening of
Procedure: test Ua, — thrust, and
test Ub — bending, method 1
Final measurements:
Test 7 — visual inspection, <
subclause 3.6.4, item d)
Test 2 — coil resistance
Values according|to table 2
Test 3 — contact-circuit resistance
Value according tp 2.4.2
Test 4 — functional tests > 5 (initial)
Values according|to table 2
Checking the relaly function
by monitoring the|contacts
23 | Shotk (D) \}> 0 No opening of any closed
contact circuit or po closing of

easurements:
Test 7 — visual inspection, subclause
3.6.4, item d)

No cracks or othe
deterioration

=

Test 3 — contact-circuit resistance

Test 4 — functional tests

Test 13 — insulation resistance

(initial)

Values according
Checking the rela
by monitoring the
Value according t

Value according to 2.4.2

to table 2
y function
contacts
021
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Table 4 (continued)

Subgroup C5 (continued)

Test Test Test conditions according to Sample | Acceptable Performance
No. IEC 61810-7 size number of requirements
defectives
24 | Vibration (D) | Subclause 3.28.2.1, method 1, functional 10 0 No opening of any closed
contact circuit or no closing of
Amplitude : 0,75 mm, 10 g any opened contact circuit
hall d10
Frequency : 10 Hz to 55 Hz shall excee us
Application: three directions
Number of sweeps per direction: 3
Sweep rate: 1 octave/min £ 10 %
(Total duration: approx. 3 x 30 min)
Coil voltage: the rated voltage (operate) and
zero (release)
Test contact voltage: max. 6 V d.c.
Test contact current: max. 10 mA
K
Final measurements: <
Test 7 — visual inspection, subclause 3.6.4, o cracks or othgr
item d) deterioration
Test 3 — contact-circuit resistance Value according fo 2.4.2
(initial)
Test 4 — functional tests Values according|to table 2
> 3 Checking the reldy function
by monitoring the| contacts
Test 13 — insulation resistan Value according fo 2.1
25 | Mechanical |Subclause 3.31.3, method 2 0 1 Number of cycles| according
endyrance t0 2.4.3
(D) Number of cycles per s: 10 There shall be ng broken
Duty factor: y > parts or other deferioration
Value according fo 2.1,
table 1
The relay shall operate with
operating voltage
26 | Ovefload 5 0 Number of cycles|according
(contact to table 3
circyits) (D) Each operation shall be
4V d.c. monitored
25A
rated voltage
1:1
inal msasurements:
— contact-circuit resistance Value according fo 2.4.2
Test 4 — functional tests Values according|to table 2
Checkimg theTetay function
by monitoring the contacts
27 |Resistance |Subclause 3.47 10 0
to cleaning

solvents (D)

Final measurements:
Test 7 — visual inspection, subclause 3.6.4,
item d)

deterioration

Absence of defects on
markings or other
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Table 4 (continued)

Subgroup C5 (concluded)
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Test Test Test conditions according to Sample | Acceptable Performance
No. IEC 61810-7 size number of requirements
defectives
28 Fire hazard Subclause 3.48, procedure according 5 0 Evaluation of test results
(D) to IEC 60695-2-2 according to clause 10 of
IEC 60695-2-2
Mounting of the relay and position of flame
application: critical position as specified in
the detail specification
Duldt;ull Uf f:aIIIU app:u.qtlull 13 o
Subgrqup C6 (period: two years)
Test Test Test conditions according to Sample | A eptahl‘e\ \gy?ormance
No. IEC 61810-7 size < umberof ° reéquirements
de i\'&
29 Weighing (ND) | Subclause 3.7.2 5 0) R\eléy mass accofding to 2.1
30 Thefmal Subclause 3.17 Walue according fo 2.1
resiptance (ND) N
31 |Rapfid change | Subclause 3.19 1 \) 1
of t¢mperature
(D) Upper temperature extremex
Lower temperature extre
Duration at each extrems:
Number of cycles:
No cracks or othgr
deterioration
Value according fo 2.1
Values according|to table 2
Checking the reldy function
by monitoring the| contacts
Value according fo 2.4.2
32 Resjstance 0
soldering Heat
(D)
Firal-measurements:
Test 2 — coil resistance Values according to table 2
Test 3 — contact-circuit resistance Value according to 2.4.2
(initial)
Test 11 — dielectric test No breakdown or flashover
Maximum leakage current:
1 mA
Test 6 — sealing (if applicable) Value according to 2.6

NOTE Test 33 — see subgroups A0, A4 and C2.
Test 34 — see subgroups C1 and C5
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Sample size:

Variants of samples:

-2

5—

Table 5 — Qualification approval

min. 160

coil voltage

Conditions and requirements of test

Test conditions according to N | Accept-ab
Test IEC 61810-7 asiir;z e | le nur;lber
o
Subclause Particular test Tde:stc':io.t?onnd Subgroup in defectives
conditions . p table 4
in table 4
Group|0 /\
Visual inkpection 3.6 1 AL N
Coil resigtance 3.8.1 2 M\
Insulatiop resistance 3.1 13 C\’Q \ \/
Dielectri¢ test 3.9 11 ¢ e\ \f\160 0
Contact-gircuit 3.12 3 4 R\
resistande <
Functionhl tests 3.13 5/\ R Y \
Timing tqsts 3.14 (5 ~ i
Sealing 3.20.2 Procedure 1, 2 (\\6)/ \>A4
IR
N
Group |1 \ \ \ \j\/
Check of| dimensions 3.6.1 (‘ \\ B1
(N 10 0
Solderabflity 325\ | —Test1 \o 8 B2
~~—
Group |2 [\ N N\ \_)\/
Weighing (3.7 N 29 cé
Thermal fesistance Q > 3\.17 < 30 C6 5 0
Robustng¢ss of \/ 22 C5
terminalg /\
Group (3 \\
Impulse YVoltage test 3\10 12 C2
pu /ag\\ﬁ ,\ 5 0
Fire hazgrin S\ \ . 3.48) IEC 60695-2-2 28 c5
\3
Group 4
Climatic pequence 3.15 20 C5 10 0
Resistanke-te 326 Fest2 32 G6
soldering heat
Resistance to 3.47 27 C5
cleaning solvents
Group 5
Damp heat, steady 3.16 21 C5 10 0

state
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Table 5 (continued)
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Conditions and requirements of test
Test conditions according to s | Accept-ab
Test IEC 61810-7 ample | le number
. Test No. and . size of
Subclause Partlcu.lzzlr test description Subgroup in defectives
conditions . table 4
in table 4
Group 6
Shock 3.26 Methods 1 23 C5 5
and 2
Vibration| 3.28.2.1 Method 1 24 C5 \5\
Rapid chpange of 3.19 Method 1 31 C6 10 0
temperature \ (\
Sealing 3.20.2 Procedure 1 14 G2 \ ©20
Group[7 <\\\>
Electrica 3.30.3 Method 1 15 < C 20 0
endurange, cable
load /\
Electrica 3.30.3 Methos 1 N\ >16 ) 4 20 0
endurange, rated
contact Joltage
Group (9 (-A \\
Electrica 3.3« thod 1 7 C4 5 0
endurange, rated
contact dqurrent N ~
Group |10 K\/X \ \
Electrica .80.4 18 C4 20 0
endurange, contact
applicatipn 0 /\
Group [11 /\\\
Mechanigal N33 Method 2 25 c5 10 1
enduran {\ )
Group (12 \\/
Thermal endufance |\ 3.32 | 19 c5 20 0
Group 43
Overload (contact 3.34 26 C5 5 0

circuits)
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

RELAIS ELECTROMECANIQUES DE TOUT-OU-RIEN -

Partie 52: Spécification particuliére cadre —

de la qualité —
Deux contacts a deux directions, surface d’

de 20 mm x 10 mm

1) LaC bmposée
de I'g objet de
favor, lectricité
et de hboration
est ¢ hité peut
partid c la CEl,
partidg solabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internatignale de

Norm e itlohs\{ixée$ par accord entre les deux organisations.
2) Lesd it y goncernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure du
poss i fets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de la CEl inftéressés

sont

3) Lesd ents produitsise présenfent sous la forme de recommandations internationales. lls sont publiés comme
norm &cifi stechniques, rapports techniques ou guides et agréés comme tels par les Comités nationaux.

4) Dans| er I'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEIl s'engagent, dang toute la
mesyre possible, a~appliquer de fagon transparente les Normes internationales de la CEl dans leurg normes
natiopaleS, et régionales. Toute divergence entre la norme de la CEl et la norme nationale ou fégionale
corre e f

5) La CEIl n’a fixé aucune procédure concernant le marquage comme indication d’approbation et sa responsabilité
n’est pas engagée quand un matériel est déclaré conforme a I'une de ses normes.

6) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la Norme internationale peuvent faire I'objet de droits
de brevet. La CEI ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de brevets et de ne
pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La Norme internationale CEl 61811-52 a été établie par le comité d’études 94 de la CEl:
Relais électriques de tout-ou-rien.

Cette deuxiéme édition de la CEl 61811-52 annule et remplace la premiére édition parue en 1997
dont elle constitue une révision technique.
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La présente version bilingue (2014-04) correspond a la version anglaise monolingue publiée en

2002-03.

Le texte anglais de cette norme est issue des documents 84/146/FDIS et 94/160/RVD.

Le rapport de vote 94/160/RVD donne toute information sur le vote ayant abouti a I'approbation

de cette norme.
La version frangaise de cette norme n'a pas été soumise au vote.

Le numéro QC qui figure sur la page de couverture de la

spécifigation dans le systéme d'assurance de la qualité des composants élegctromni

(IECQ)

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie

Le comjité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pg
date, la[publication sera
* reconduite;

* supprimée;
* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou

@@

résente publication est le numéro de

la CEI

.|A cette
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RELAIS ELECTROMECANIQUES DE TOUT-OU-RIEN -

Partie 52: Spécification particuliére cadre —

Relais électromécaniques de tout-ou-rien télécom sous assurance

de la qualité —

Deux contacts a deux directions, surface d’encombrement

1 Généralités

1.1 Domaine d'application

La prédente partie de la CEI 61811 est (Ine spécifi¢a
électromécaniques de tout-ou-rien télé

S0US_assyra
la présgnte norme sont mje y ppIic

de 20 mm x 10 mm

en tanf que relais syr cixcuits] i imesslils conwiennent également pour d'autres types

d'appligations, par exe

La prégente nor i CSEIN61810-7 et dans d'autres documents, les mgthodes

d'essaig appropriéé
spécifigation et contje S pre
telles spécificatiohs cg ala CEIl 61811-1.

1.2 Ré

Les ddcu

egnce suivants sont indispensables pour l'application du présent

document. Pourdes reférences datées, seule I'édition citée s’applique. Pour les référen¢es non

datées

la (derniére~gdition du document de référence s’applique (y compris les &y
amendements).

CEI 60068-1:1988, Essais d'environnement — Premiere partie: Généralités et guide
Amendement 1 (1992)

CEI 60068-2-17:1994, Essais d’environnement — Deuxieme partie: Essais - Essai Q: Etanchéité

CEI 60068-2-20:1979, Essais d’environnement — Deuxiéme partie: Essais — Essai T: Soudure
Amendement 2 (1987)

CEI 60068-2-47:1999, Essais d’environnement — Partie 2-47: Méthodes d'essai — Fixation de
composants, matériels et autres articles pour essais dynamiques de vibrations, d'impacts et

autres essais similaires

particuliére cadre applicable aujx relais
¥ de la qualité. Les relais confqrmes a
tions de télécommunication. Cepgndant,

pécifications particuliéres dérivées de la pfésente
es d'essais de base a utiliser lors de la prépargtion de

entuels
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CEIl 60255-14:1981, Relais électriques — Partie 14: Essais d'endurance des contacts des relais
électriques — Valeurs préférentielles pour les charges de contact

CEI 60695-2-2:1991, Essais relatifs aux risques du feu — Partie 2: Méthodes d'essai — Section 2 —
Essai au braleur-aiguille

CEI 61709:1996, Composants électroniques — Fiabilité — Conditions de référence pour les taux
de défaillance et modeles de contraintes pour la conversion

CEI61810-7:1997, Relais électromécaniques de tout-ou-rien — Partie 7: Procédures d’essai et de
mesure

CEI 61B11-1:1999, Relais électromécaniques de tout-ou-rien a temps
assuré¢ — Partie 1: Spécification générique

qualité

CEl 61 fication
interm§ qualité
QC 001 bctronic
Compo
QC 001 pctronic
Compo
QC 001 System,
includin

bus les
ational

(Les o
docum
équivalp
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1.3 Page de garde de la spécification particuliére

La présentation de la téte de la spécification particuliére est donnée ci-aprés.

(1) | QC xxxxxx (2)
Edition: 200X
Page 1 de x
Composants électroniques sous assurance de la qualité (4)
conformément a: (3)

CEI 61810-7:1997
CEI 61811-50:2002

Spécification particuliere pour relais électromécaniques de tout ou rien télécom, a deux rangées de broches (dual-in-line)
avec une sufface d'encombrement de 20 mm x 10 mm, sous assurance de la qualité, deux contacts~a deux dirgctions

Type: | ... deux contacts a deux directions (5)

Construction: a deux rangées de broches (dual-in-line), d'une surface (6)
d'encombrement de 20 mm x 10 mm boitier étanche a
enrobage en plastique, hauteur max. de 12,5 mm,
caractéristiques de relais RT Ill congu pour les technique

conventionnelles de montage sur circuits imprimés po, S
de trous et prévus pour le brasage \

D 8)

messont prévus pour [es
n tant que relais a
i/s conviennent égalemgnt

Dessin d'engombrement et schéma du relais (7) | Application:
Dimensions|en millimétres

P0,5 max.

i T4

£

N

e +
7,67
(3M

X

®©

€

w0

o

T

%
©
3
@
° Schém
vue
1 3
+
S acond enroulement,
étre
<\0 nsAa spécification

16 B 1" IEC  628/02
Caractéristiques’des bobines (9)
Tensions assignées: ... V c.c.
Puissance assignée:  ..... mW
Caractéristiques des contacts (10)

Contacts a deux directions sans chevauchement

Tension assignée de contact: 110V c.c./ 125V c.a.*
Courant assigné de contact: 1,25 A max
Puissance assignée de contact: 30 W/50 VA
Catégorie climatique selon la CEI 60068-1: 25/70/21 (11)
Plage de températures — température ambiante de fonctionnement: -25°C a 70 °C
— température de stockage: -40 °C a 85 °C

Se reporter a la QC 001005 en vigueur pour connaitre les fabricants dont les composants conformes a cette spécification
particuliére sont homologués.
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Clés de code de la page de garde

Les nombres indiqués entre parenthéses sur la page de garde correspondent aux indications
suivantes qu'il convient de donner:

Identification de la spécification particuliére

(1) Nom de I'Organisme national de normalisation responsable de la rédaction de la
spécification particuliere et, le cas échéant, de I'organisme auprés duquel la
spécification particuliére est disponible.

(2) Le symbole de 'NECQ et le numéro assigné parle secrétariatde 'NECQ ala qlmz':r-ification

particuliére.

(3) | Lenuméro etl'année de disponibilité de la norme CEI concernant les grocé d'essai
et de mesure pour les relais électromécaniques de tout-ou-rie iffication

(4) | S’ils sont différents du numéro IECQ, le numéro nationalde la~spécificati iculiére,
la date d'édition et toute autre information requiseg o nsi que
tous les numéros d'amendement.

Identification du relais

(5) | Type: monostable ou bistable, re S sans

chevauchement.
(6) | Construction: dimensions caractéri 2 mple a deux rangées de hroches
(dual-in-line), surface d'encombrement, type de relais suivant leur protection

contre I'environnement (RT | a\RT de montage et autres caractéristiques
typiques de constfuction
(7) | Un dessin les)dimensions principales requise$ pour

I'interchangeapitité crence€ au document national ou internpational

applicable\pour I'enc 3 En\variante, ce dessin peut figurer en annexe a la
spécification p 5 i c¢ependant que l'identification (7) comporte tpujours
une vue extg
(8)
(9)
(10) ntacts,
gnation
(11) Annexe

KX de la CEI'60068-1.
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2 Valeurs caractéristiques du relais

21 Caractéristiques générales

— Résistance thermique max. ... KIW
— Catégorie d'application des contacts: CAO0,CA1,CA2etCA3
— Masse du relais: max. ... g
— Finition des bornes: brasure préalable; partie non brasée au préalable admissible:
1 mm au mavimum du nlan des caillies d'édcartement |e cas
~ g
échéant
— Reésistance d’isolement: 1 000 MQ min. a 500 V c.c.
Rigidité diélectrique: Voir tableau 1.
Tableau 1 — Tensions d'essai de rigidité diélectriqu
Essai de rigidité Q
diélectrique
V c.a. min/\
Entre circuits de contact ouverts ( (7
Entre circuits de contact séparés ( \\/
Entre bobine et circuits de contact < < A ( \

2.2 Construction d'une désignatio deIE Q\(innformations relatives aux
¢ommandes)

IN

[ECQ xxxxxx X |y 9
Désignat
Numéro
Tension ignée-de.bobj i€ ttre du code d'identification selon le tableau 2)
Puissand igné Xi& ode d'identification selon le tableau 2)
Matériau
Attributs iculiers et/ou type pdur montage en surface (selon I'annexe)

Le code des relais de type monostable ou bistable doit é&tre combiné avec la puissange de la

bobine Uexca hean o elerence a geuxcontacts a deuxairections doll efre NdigLid

la page de garde de la spécification.

Le chiffre 0 s'utilise a la fin du code dans I'éventualité ou il n'existe aucun attribut. Si I'un des
attributs de I'exemple ne doit pas étre pris en considération dans une spécification particuliére, le
chiffre ou le caractére correspondant doit é&tre omis; on ne doit pas employer de marque spéciale
ou laisser un espace vide pour des attributs non applicables.

Le fabricant peut utiliser son propre systéme de numérotation, a condition qu'une liste de
conversion entre les désignations de type IECQ et les références du fabricant figure dans une
annexe a la spécification particuliére.
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2.3 Caractéristiques des bobines
Tableau 2 — caractéristiques des bobines
Code Tension | Résistance de Tension de Tension [Tension Tension de Puissa
d'identif | assignée | bobine a (23 £ | fonctionnement V a une | maximale de relachement V a une nce
ication \Y 2)°C température de bobine de| de bobine | non-rel température de assigné
Q+10 % Va acheme bobine de e
ntV mW
-25°C | 23°C | 70°C 70 °C 23°C | -25°C |23°C|70°C
2.4 Caractéristiques des contacts
241 Endurance électrique et fréquence de commutation
Défaillgnce des contacts: valeur de la résistance d'un circuit de a celle
indiquéle en 2.4.2 ou valeur de la résistance d'un circuit de «¢ 00 kQ.
Dans Igs deux cas, on parle de défaillance si elle survient plu cycles
ou d'un[nombre défini minimal de cycles de commutatio ); cette
valeur ¢st calculée individuellement pour chaque confact
Exe , comme
Tablea utation
et fré harge
Charges Nombre min. de Fréquencg max. de

cycles de commutat{on par s

[\ commutation
Catégori¢ d' appllcatlcyN{es ontacts\ﬁg 1 000 000 12)5
Résistive, tension de«qv%ct 200 000
max./puigsance max.
Résistivel, courant de 1 100 000 3
max./puigsance max.
Cable en|circuit glVert, tensign gentinde 1 2 000 000 125
Surchargk N 1* 100 2

24.2

* Sauf ingl tioN tra&eQans la spécification particuliere.
~X

Résistance du circuit de contact statique

100 mQ max.
10 mQ max.

1 Q max.

243

condition initiale a la tension assignée;

différence de résistance du circuit de contact a d'autres tensions de bobine

(par exemple a la tension de fonctionnement pour les contacts de travail),
valeur initiale;

pendant/aprés les essais d'endurance électrique et d'environnement a la
tension assignée.

Endurance mécanique

10" min. cycles de commutation.
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244

Controble des temps (sans dispositif de suppression)
Temps de fonctionnement: max. 6 ms
Temps de relachement: max. 5 ms
Temps de rebondissement a la fermeture des contacts: max. 5 ms
Temps de rebondissement a I'ouverture des contacts: max. 3 ms

Temps de transfert au fonctionnement et au relachement (le dernier contact de repos
s'ouvre avant que le premier contact de travail ne se ferme, ou le dernier contact de travail
s'ouvre avant que le premier contact de repos ne se ferme (chaque contact étant contrélé)

min. 0,1 ms
2.5 ﬂllontage
Les bofnes des relais sont congues pour étre brasées directement s imés en
utilisant des techniques d'assemblage conventionnelles.
2.6 Caractéristiques d'environnement
Les relais doivent supporter au minimum les contraintes envirQ c livantes:
— chocs, aptitude a la fonction pendant les chocs/ 93 g) accé|ération
, durée 11 ms;
— chocs, aptitude a la fonction apr. g) accélération
oidale, durée 11 ms;
— v|brations (sinusoidales): plitude 0,75 mm ou 98,1 m/s2[(10 g),
Hz a 55 Hz;
— rpbustesse mécaniq
| poussée: 1 N;
| courbure: 2 courbures;
— bfasage:
*| si une procégd vent’particuliere est exigée, celle-ci doit étre sélectionnée
2 ou 3 en 4.2 de la CEI 60068-2-20, et indiquée fdans la
. 2s;
. leur de brasage, durée d'immersion
°C: 5sou10s;
-t ¢ enveloppe: max. 100 Pa - cm3/s;
- %sistance aux solvants de nettoyage (avec du papier soie): eau déminéralisée ou distillée
N BR °C- 5 min-
— risque de feu, brdleur aiguille: min. 10 s;
2.7 Emballage des relais pour montage automatisé (le cas échéant)

En cas d'emploi de magasins chargeurs ou d'emballage a bande et bobine pour le montage
automatisé des composants (simplification des opérations de montage automatisé), leur dessin
d'encombrement (vues de profil et longitudinale), ainsi que leur capacité de stockage et leur
éventuel marquage doivent étre indiqués dans une annexe.

Procédures d’homologation

Conformément a 3.1.4 a) de la QC 001002-3, échantillon fixe.

Les programmes d'échantillonnage et d'essai sont spécifiés au tableau 5.
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— Les essais et leur ordre d'exécution doivent étre respecteés.

4 Controle de conformité de la qualité

Le contrble de conformité de la qualité comprend les essais indiqués au tableau 4.

— groupes A et B: essais lot par lot;

— groupe C: essais périodiques.

Sauf |nd|cat|on contralre dans cette spe0|f|cat|on partlcullere cadre, tous Ies essais du tableau 4

sont ob
étre reg
pas étre

NOTE
sous-gro

4.1 Formation des lots de controle

is doit
doivent

pour les
blais.

Conformément a 3.2.3 de la QC 001002-3, la base a déterminer Ja taille d'échantillons

pour le contrdle de conformité de la qualité estle n

4.2 Périodicité des essais
— Sous-
— Sods-
— Sous-

Les reIII'
5.1

f)  ldentification de la borne n° 1.

NOTE - Le type IECQ au point e) peut étre omis si c'est inévitable.

5.2 Marquage de I'emballage

Nom du fabricant, logo ou marque commerciale.

)

b) Type de relais et code de la variante.
) Code d'identification du lot du fabricant.
)

IECQ en toutes lettres ou marque de conformité IECQ.

e de-fabricafion, année/semaine, codée comme spécifié en 1.5.3 de la CEIl 6181

maine.

1-50;

Type IECQ (informations de commande), si ce n'est pas implicite en b), voir également 2.2;
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e) Type IECQ (informations de commande), si ce n'est pas implicite en b), voir également 2.2.

f) Référence a la spécification particuliére, si elle n'est pas marquée sur le relais.
g) Quantité.

NOTE - Le type IECQ au point e) peut étre omis si c'est inévitable.

53 Documentation

Pour chaque livraison, une déclaration de conformité selon 2.4 de la QC 001002-2 doit étre ajoutée.

6 Annexes

Il est possible d'adjoindre, si nécessaire, des annexes, par exe
informdtions plus détaillées sur le montage des relais, les dimensi

7 Essais

71 Conditions d'essai normalisées

nir des

Sauf in b é1p S oriformément aux cofditions

normal

7.2

propre pngendrée ioit a

signée de la bobine définie dans le Tableau 2 et Ia
doivent étre utilisées, pour tous les essais du relais et p

hocs et

pnance
ment la

polarité
bur son

9 Fiabilité du relais — Données de taux de défaillance (facultatif)

L'évaluation et l'indication des données de fiabilité ne sont pas obligatoires.

Toutefois, si une spécification particuliére I'exige, cet article facultatif doit faire référence et étre

conforme a l'article 5 de la CEI 61811-50 et donner une description concise des méthod
jeu de paramétres appliqué. Les informations détaillées doivent étre données dans une

es etle
annexe

appropriée a la spécification particuliere, de préférence basée sur les dispositions de la

CEI 61709 comme cela est indiqué dans I'annexe A de la CEI 61811-50.
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Tableau 4 — Contréle de conformité de la qualité

Groupe A
Sous-groupe A0

Pour tous les essais de ce sous-groupe: contréle a 100 %. Tous les relais défectueux doivent
étre rejetés. Les essais dans ce sous-groupe doivent étre
effectués comme un essai de sélection ou de tri, si possible sur la
chaine de production, avant la formation des lots a partir
desquels des échantillons sont prélevés pour les autres
sous-groupes. Le lot doit étre refusé si le nhombre cumulé de
relais défectueux dépasse 10 %.

Essai Essai Conditions d'essai selon la CElI 61810-7 /\ Eiig@é‘p{rformances

NO
A0 — 1 [ R¢sistance de bobine (ND) | Paragraphe 3.8.1 \)gleﬁ&s sehgn | leau 2
A0 — 2 |E$sai de rigidité Paragraphe 3.9 §? deaﬁ}}ge, nj de
diglectrique (ND) ntournenyent élegtrique

Points d'application et tension d'ess ouraht maximal de fuite

1

>

Durée de l'essai: 1's
NOTE Un essai plus court

élevée peut étre indiqué
particuliére si_son équivaleRc
fabricant. /\ /{k

Valeur initiale selong 2.4.2 a
chaque fermeture du contact

A0 — 3 | R¢sistance du circuit de
cqntact, statique (ND)

AO — 4 [ Egsais fonctionnels (ND)

i non-relachement
tehsi e relachement
Ordxe des étapes pour les autres types de relais:
naldgue, selon les Figures 2 a 5
Un cycle
Tension de contact: max. 6 V
Montage: facultatif

Valeurs selon le taleau 2
Contréle des fonctipns du relais
sur la base des corftacts

A0 - 5 | Egsais ~de W des | Paragraphe 3.14 Valeurs selon 2.4.4
temps (ND) Tension de la bobine: tension assignée Contréle de la séqyence de
Points d’application: tous les contacts contacts par mesurg du temps
Tenston-de-contact—mar—6-\1 gde-transferttehevadchement
Montage: facultatif (voir 4.4, note 4 de la CEI
61811-50)
A0 — 6 | Etanchéité (ND) Paragraphe 3.20.2 Valeur selon 2.6

Procédure 1, 2 ou 4 pour RT Ill et RT IV
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Tableau 4 (suite)

Sous-groupe A4 (période: le lot d'inspection correspond au volume de production d'une

semaine)
Essai Essai Conditions d'essai selon la CEI NC | NQA Exigences de
N° 61810-7 performances
1 Contréle visuel — Paragraphe 3.6.4 points a) et b) Marquage selon 5.1
marquage des relais
(ND)
2 Résistance de bobine Paragraphe 3.8.1 Valeurs selon le tableau 2
(ND)
3 Résistance du circuit de | Paragraphe 3.12 différence
dontact, statique (ND) Points d’application:  bornes de tous hque
les contacts fermés tact
Tension d’essai max: 30 mV c.c.
ouV c.a.
Courant d’essai max: 10 mA
4 Bssais fonctionnels (ND) | Paragraphe 3.13 4 tableau 2
ctions du
. . b des
Ordre des étapes pour des relais
monostables non polarisés: N
1) 1,5 x tension assignée de \
conditionnement
2) tension nulle \/
3) tension de fqnctionn \\ >
4) tension agsighée j/
s
5 Bssais de COM \/ rap\@ Valeurs selon 2.4.4
tpmps (ND) Contréle de la sgquence de
e n de Ja bobine: tension assignée ?ontactds par megure du
Points plication:  tous les contacts temp? 3 h h t
Tension de contact: max. 6 V ranstert/chevaughemen
4ge: facultatif (voir 4.4, note 4|de la CEI
61811-50)
6 Paragraphe 3.20.2 Valeur selon 2.6
Procédure 1, 2 ou 4 pour RT IIl et RT IV
Groupe B
Sous-groupe B1 (période: le lot d'inspection correspond au volume de production d'une
semaine)
Essai Essai Conditions d'essai selon la CEI NC | NQA Exigences de
N° 61810-7 performances
7 Contréle visuel autre que le S3 2,5 |L'étamage des bornes

marquage, contrdle des
dimensions extérieures
principales (ND)

Paragraphes 3.6.1 et 3.6.4, points c) et
d

— boftier correct
— bornes
— dimensions

doit les entourer sans
signe de non-mouillage
ni de desséchement;
partie non étamée des
bornes selon 2.1.
Dimensions selon dessin
d'encombrement de la
page de garde (1.3)
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—42 —

Tableau 4 (suite)

IEC 61811-52:2002 © IEC 2002

le lot d'inspection correspond au volume de production d'une

semaine)
Essai Essai Conditions d'essai selon la CEI NC NQA Exigences de
N° 61810-7 performances
8 Brasabilité (D) Paragraphe 3.25, essai 1 S3 2,5 |Lors du contrble a

la présente spécification).

Vieillissement, le cas échéant (voir 2.6 de

Méthode d'essai 1 (essai Ta, méthode 1)

I'aide d'une lentille
grossissante, la
surface immergée doit
étre recouverte a 95 %

M* Nembre-de-berres—a-soumotire-ad srerotvelle
essais: toutes asure,
t
orter de
tdela
fois)
M* Obligptoire si non soumis aux essais en C1.
Groupé¢ C
Sous-droupe C1 (période: un an)
Essai Essai Conditions d'essai selon la Taille [ Nombre de Exigencés de
N° 61810-7 écha | défectueux performances
tillons | autorisé
8a |Bfasabilite (D) DR\ 10 0 Lors du contrdle a l'aide
d'une lentille
grossissante, |a surface
immergée doif étre
recouverte a 95 % par
M* une nouvelle pellicule
de brasure, leg 5 %
restant peuvent
comporter de petits
cratéres
(grossissemernt de la
. lentille: 4 a 10| fois)
9 Ep aragraphe 3.30.3 méthode 1 20 0 Nombre de cyfles selon
électri le tableau 3
charge co harge des contacts: a I'extrémité Défauts de coptact
par un cable verte d'un céble, 10 m cable selon 2.4.1
téléphonique n x 4 x 0,6 mm, dont un fil
relié au contact soumis aux essais et les
treis-autresmis-ataterre48-\e-e—selon
4.5 la CEl 60255-14
Nombre de contacts chargés/soumis aux
essais:
un contact a deux directions
Tension de la bobine: tension assignée
Nombre de cycles par s:
Facteur de marche: 1:1
Température ambiante: 55 °C
Tension de contact d'essai: max. 6 V
Courant de contact d'essai: max. 10 mA
M*:  Obligatoire pour les relais fabriqués de fagon automatique seulement, si non soumis aux essais dans le

sous-groupe B2 et si indiqué en spécification particuliére.
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